Airport Authority and Dragages et Travaux Publics (HK) Limited. Such a joint venture company has an

aggregate beneficial interest of 13.5% in the HKIEC project and the total investment by the joint venture

company in the HKIEC project amounted to approximately HK$353 million. HKIEC is a project under

development to become a major exhibition centre in Hong Kong upon completion. The Directors are

optimistic about the long term prospects of the investment in Hong Kong International Exhibition Centre.

However, the project is infrastructure related and will only be able to generate income after its opening in

early 2006.

The Group is actively seeking investment opportunities. To conserve cash for further investment

opportunities, the Board has resolved not to declare an interim dividend for the first six months of 2003.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

- 7 -

4. CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY

The following table shows the changes in the shareholding of the Company as a result of completion

of the Acquisition.

Number of Number of
Shares held Shares held

immediately % of immediately % of
before the issued after the issued

Name Acquisition Shares Acquisition Shares

The Offeror 581,525,258 34.39 679,346,258 40.17

Parties Acting in concert with the Offeror

Mr. Tony Fung Wing Cheung 3,328,000 0.20 3,328,000 0.20

Mr. Peter Fung Yiu Fai 6,500,000 0.38 6,500,000 0.38

Mr. Warren Lee (Note 3) – – – –

Sub-total of the Offeror and all parties

acting in concert with it 591,353,258 34.97 689,174,258 40.75

Sun Hung Kai 364,151,800 21.53 364,151,800 21.53

Continental Mariner Investment

Company Limited 119,380,000 7.06 119,380,000 7.06

Matignon 87,821,000 5.19 – –

Directors (other than Mr. Tony Fung Wing

Cheung, Mr. Peter Fung Yiu Fai

and Mr. Lee Seng Hui) (Notes 1 and 2) 2,850,000 0.17 2,850,000 0.17

Public 525,615,931 31.08 515,615,931 30.49

Total 1,691,171,989 100.00 1,691,171,989 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Peter Lee Yip Wah, Mr. Fabrice Jacob and Mr. Albert Ho hold interests in Shares, details of which are

shown in page 90.

2. Mr. Tony Fung’s and Mr. Peter Fung’s interests are included in “Parties acting in concert with the Offeror”.

3. Mr. Warren Lee Wa Lun, a party acting in concert with the Offeror, held 2,728,000 Shares as at the Latest

Practicable Date, representing 0.16% of the issued Shares. He held no interest in Shares immediately

before and after the Acquisition. The acquisitions of the Shares by Mr. Warren Lee Wa Lun were as

followed:

Number of Share Acquisition Price Date of Acquisition